TIMBER INDUSTRY LICENCE FEES

PROCESS CATEGORY

1. SAWMILLING

4. BOARD
MANUFACTURE |

MILL TYPE

Sawmill

Resawn

Woodchips

Wood Shaving

Coperage (Barrel, casks, kegs)

Wood Wool

Wood particle including wood residue and sawdust
Cork, Bark based products

Plywood

Veneer (Peeled & Sliced)

Particleboard

Fibreboard (Low, medium & high density
Cement bonded board

Oriented strand board

Hardboard

Wood plastic composites

Other bio-composites
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PART A — MANUFACTURE OF TIMBER AND TIMBER PRODUCTS

CLASSIFICATION BY CAPACITY

<10,000m3
10,000 - 20,000m3
>20,000m3
<10,000m3
10,000 — 20,000m?3
>20,000m3

<10,000 metric tonne

10,000 - 50,000 metric
tonne

>50,000 metric tonne

<50,000m?3

50,000 - 100,000m?

>100,000m3

LICENCE FEES PER
ANNUM (RM)

300
600
1,100
200
300
500

150
300

550

500

1,100

2,100



PROCESS CATEGORY

5. BOARD
MANUFACTURE Il

6. FINSIHING OF
PANEL PRODUCTS
(BOARD)

7. ENGINEERED
WOOD
MANUFACTURE

8. FUEL
MANUFACTURE

MILL TYPE

Laminated Board (Plywood, Oriented Strand board,
Blockboard, Particleboard, Fibreboard, Wood composites)
Laminated Flooring

Blockboard

Laminboard

Doorskin

Particle Block

Compressed Wood

Coated Board (Plywood, Fibreboard, particleboard, Wood
chipboard, Oriented Strand board, Wood composites, Bio-
composites)

Overlay Board (Plywood, Fibreboard, particleboard, Wood
chipboard, Oriented Strand board, Wood composites, Bio-
composites)

Shuttering Board

Laminated Veneer Lumber (LVL)

Glue Laminated (Glulam)

Cross Laminated Timber

Bentwood, Bent plywood, Bent board, Laminated post

Charcoal Briquette
Charcoal

Wood Pellet

Wood Carbonisation
Biochar
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PART A — MANUFACTURE OF TIMBER AND TIMBER PRODUCTS

CLASSIFICATION BY CAPACITY

<30,000m?

30,000 - 60,000m?

>60,000m?

<50,000m?
50,000 - 100,000m?

>100,000m?

<30,000m?
30,000 - 60,000m3
>60,000m?

<5,000 metric tonne
5,000 - 10,000 metric tonne

>10,000 metric tonne

LICENCE FEES PER
ANNUM (RM)

RM250

RM550

RM1,050

RM450

RM1,050

RM2,050

RM450
RM 1,050

RM 2,050
RM300

RM400

RM500



PROCESS CATEGORY

9. FURNITURE
MANUFACTURE

10. MOULDINGS

11. WOOD
MODIFICATION OR
IMPROVEMENT

MILL TYPE

Furniture including Bamboo & Rattan
Coffin & Casket
Furniture Parts, Components & Fittings

Planning Services

Wood Parquet

Mouldings, Picture frame, Joinery Carving, Toys, Inlay, Lattice,
Dowel

Turney, Handicraft

Door, Window

Door & Window Frame

Matches

Chopstick

Wooden Fence

Wooden Handle

Shingles

Wood Impregnation Plant

Kiln Drying

Timber treatment/Impregnation

(Improve Mechanical Strength, Improve Resistance to Chemical,
Reduce Effect of Hygroscopicity, Improve Resistance to Fire)

Wood preservation,
Wood Hydrolysis
Wood Distillation

PART A — MANUFACTURE OF TIMBER AND TIMBER PRODUCTS

CLASSIFICATION BY CAPACITY

<1,000m3
1,000 - 5,000m?3

>5,000m3

<1,000m?3

1,000 - 5,000m?

>5,000m3

<5,000m?3

5,000 - 10,000m?

>10,000m?

LICENCE FEES PER
ANNUM (RM)

RM100

RM150

RM250

RM100

RM150

RM250

RM150

RM300

RM550



PART A — MANUFACTURE OF TIMBER AND TIMBER PRODUCTS

LICENCE FEES PER
PROCESS CATEGORY MILL TYPE CLASSIFICATION BY CAPACITY ANNUM (RM)
C <100,000ADMT RM450
e  Wood Pulp (Mechanical pulp, Chemical pulp & other Fibre pulp) B 100,000 - 350,000ADMT RM1,050
A >350,000ADMT RM2,050
C <100,000m3 RM450
e Paper B 100,000 - 350,000m?3 RM1,050
A >350,000m3 RM2,050
12.PULP AND PAPER e  Corrugated Fibreboard
° Paper Products C <3,000m3 RM450
e Tissue paper
* Corrugated Treateq B 3,000 - 10,000m? RM1,050
e Impregnated paper
e Cardboard
e  News print paper & A >10,000m?3 RM2,050
e Recycled paper products
e  Wooden Pallet
e  Cutting and Ripping Fibreboard C <3,000m3 RM150
e  Wood Roller
e C(Crate
e  Packing Block
13. WOOD PACKAGING | - o e B 3,000 - 10,000m? RM250
MATERIAL
e  Wood Drum
e Wooden Box
e Lockboard
e Skid A >10,000m3 RM450
e Compressed wood



