TIMBER INDUSTRY LICENCE FEES

PART A – MANUFACTURE OF TIMBER AND TIMBER PRODUCTS				
PROCESS CATEGORY	MILL TYPE	CLASSIFICATION BY CAPACITY		LICENCE FEES PER ANNUM (RM)
1. SAWMILLING	• Sawmill	C B A	<10,000m ³ 10,000 - 20,000m ³ >20,000m ³	300 600 1,100
2. RESAWN	• Resawn	C B A	<10,000m ³ 10,000 – 20,000m ³ >20,000m ³	200 300 500
3.CHIPPING & SPLITTING	 Woodchips Wood Shaving Coperage (Barrel, casks, kegs) Wood Wool Wood particle including wood residue and sawdust Cork, Bark based products 	C B A	<10,000 metric tonne 10,000 - 50,000 metric tonne >50,000 metric tonne	150 300 550
4. BOARD MANUFACTURE I	 Plywood Veneer (Peeled & Sliced) Particleboard Fibreboard (Low, medium & high density Cement bonded board Oriented strand board Hardboard Wood plastic composites Other bio-composites 	С	<50,000m³	500
		В	50,000 - 100,000m³	1,100
		А	>100,000m³	2,100

PART A – MANUFACTURE OF TIMBER AND TIMBER PRODUCTS				
PROCESS CATEGORY	MILL TYPE	CLASSIFICATION BY CAPACITY		LICENCE FEES PER ANNUM (RM)
5. BOARD MANUFACTURE II	 Laminated Board (Plywood, Oriented Strand board, Blockboard, Particleboard, Fibreboard, Wood composites) Laminated Flooring Blockboard Laminboard Doorskin Particle Block Compressed Wood 	С	<30,000m³	RM250
		В	30,000 - 60,000m³	RM550
		Α	>60,000m³	RM1,050
6. FINSIHING OF PANEL PRODUCTS (BOARD)	 Coated Board (Plywood, Fibreboard, particleboard, Wood chipboard, Oriented Strand board, Wood composites, Biocomposites) Overlay Board (Plywood, Fibreboard, particleboard, Wood chipboard, Oriented Strand board, Wood composites, Biocomposites, Biocomp	С	<50,000m³	RM450
		В	50,000 - 100,000m³	RM1,050
	composites)Shuttering Board	Α	>100,000m³	RM2,050
7. ENGINEERED WOOD MANUFACTURE	Laminated Veneer Lumber (LVL)	С	<30,000m³	RM450
	 Glue Laminated (Glulam) Cross Laminated Timber Bentwood, Bent plywood, Bent board, Laminated post Charcoal Briquette Charcoal Wood Pellet Wood Carbonisation Biochar 	В	30,000 - 60,000m³	RM 1,050
		Α	>60,000m³	RM 2,050
8. FUEL MANUFACTURE		С	<5,000 metric tonne	RM300
		В	5,000 - 10,000 metric tonne	RM400
		А	>10,000 metric tonne	RM500

PART A – MANUFACTURE OF TIMBER AND TIMBER PRODUCTS					
PROCESS CATEGORY	MILL TYPE	CLASSIFICATION BY CAPACITY		LICENCE FEES PER ANNUM (RM)	
9. FURNITURE MANUFACTURE	 Furniture including Bamboo & Rattan Coffin & Casket Furniture Parts, Components & Fittings 	С	<1,000m³	RM100	
		В	1,000 - 5,000m³	RM150	
		Α	>5,000m³	RM250	
10. MOULDINGS	 Planning Services Wood Parquet Mouldings, Picture frame, Joinery Carving, Toys, Inlay, Lattice, Dowel Turney, Handicraft Door, Window Door & Window Frame Matches Chopstick Wooden Fence Wooden Handle Shingles 	С	<1,000m³	RM100	
		В	1,000 - 5,000m³	RM150	
		Α	>5,000m³	RM250	
11. WOOD MODIFICATION OR IMPROVEMENT	 Wood Impregnation Plant Kiln Drying Timber treatment/Impregnation (Improve Mechanical Strength, Improve Resistance to Chemical, Reduce Effect of Hygroscopicity, Improve Resistance to Fire) Wood preservation, Wood Hydrolysis Wood Distillation 	С	<5,000m³	RM150	
		В	5,000 - 10,000m³	RM300	
		А	>10,000m³	RM550	

PART A – MANUFACTURE OF TIMBER AND TIMBER PRODUCTS

PROCESS CATEGORY	MILL TYPE	CLASSIFICATION BY CAPACITY		LICENCE FEES PER ANNUM (RM)
	Wood Pulp (Mechanical pulp, Chemical pulp & other Fibre pulp)	С	<100,000ADMT	RM450
		В	100,000 - 350,000ADMT	RM1,050
		Α	>350,000ADMT	RM2,050
	• Paper	С	<100,000m³	RM450
		В	100,000 - 350,000m³	RM1,050
		Α	>350,000m³	RM2,050
12.PULP AND PAPER	 Corrugated Fibreboard Paper Products Tissue paper Corrugated Treated Impregnated paper 	С	<3,000m³	RM450
		В	3,000 - 10,000m³	RM1,050
	 Cardboard News print paper & Recycled paper products 	А	>10,000m³	RM2,050
13. WOOD PACKAGING MATERIAL	 Wooden Pallet Cutting and Ripping Fibreboard Wood Roller Crate Packing Block Dunnage Wood Drum Wooden Box Lockboard Skid Compressed wood 	С	<3,000m³	RM150
		В	3,000 - 10,000m³	RM250
		Α	>10,000m³	RM450